From: 
Phil Mitchell <philmitchell@worldnet.att.net>

To:
<jross@hopkinscarley.com>, <capitoldg@aol.com>, <bobdhillon@hotmail.com>, <jayj332@hotmail.com>, <MECcomments@ci.sj.ca.us>

Date: 
Wed, Nov 15, 2000  9:54 AM

Subject: 
Recommend Denial of Proposed Power Plant 

City of San Jose Planning Commission

Dear Commissioners,

This letter respectfully requests denial of the general plan and related

actions such as

re-zoning and annexation associated with the proposed power plant

(called Metcalf

Energy Center) in the Coyote Valley and Santa Teresa areas.

This proposed power plant has several major problems which merit denial,

including:

- Incompatible with existing and long planned surrounding land uses

- Significant air emissions (in an area with already unhealthy air

quality), including:

    - Particulates (PM10) rise to 2.5 times the state health limit (a)

    - Carbon monoxide rises to 87% of the state and federal limits

    - NO2 which forms ozone rises to 92% of the state limit

- Significant risks to surrounding residents (1/2 mile away), workers,

and

  children in schools and daycare facilities from the transportation,

storage,

  and use of industrial strength ammonia used to control NO2 emissions.

- Power reliability in the region will be improved by several projects

  planned or underway, including upgrades to the electrical distribution

system

  and energy projects throughout the state located in areas without

significant

  local impacts and opposition. These include the Moss Landing upgrade

  of over 1,000 MW just 35 miles from the Metcalf electrical substation.

The proposed MEC project is a slap in the face to long-time residents

who

have worked diligently to help the City craft a sensible general plan to

accommodate both residential and campus office land uses. The proposal

to locate a heavy industrial facility in this area is inconsistent with

the

general plan which has been in place well over a decade.

The integrity of this vital area and the integrity of the planning

process

itself depend on your decision.

Sincerely,

Phil Mitchell

Board Member of the Santa Teresa Citizen Action Group

134 Haverhill Court, San Jose, CA  95139

Note:

(a) This does not include particulates (known as secondary particulates)

     formed after discharge from power plant stacks

CC:
Honorable Mayor Ron Gonzales <mayoremail@ci.sj.ca.us>, Honorable Councilmember Linda LeZotte <linda.lezotte@ci.sj.ca.us>, Honorable Councilmember Charlotte Powers <charlotte.powers@ci.sj.ca.us>, Honorable Councilmember Cindy Chavez <cindy.chavez@ci.sj.ca.us>, Honorable Councilmember Manny Diaz <manny.diaz@ci.sj.ca.us>, Honorable Councilmember Frank Fiscalini <frank.fiscalini@ci.sj.ca.us>, "Councilmember George Shirakawa, Jr." <district7@ci.sj.ca.us>, Honorable Councilmember Alice Woody <alice.woody@ci.sj.ca.us>, Honorable Councilmember John Diquisto <john.a.diquisto@ci.sj.ca.us>, Honorable Councilmember Patricia Dando <pat.dando@ci.sj.ca.us>, Councilmember-Elect Forrest Williams <fwms@ix.netcom.com>, Councilmember-Elect Chuck Reed <ChuckReed@aol.com>, Councilmember-Elect Dave Cortese <PlainDave1@aol.com>, <MDAgosti@energy.state.ca.us>, <PLovelac@energy.state.ca.us>, <PRichins@energy.state.ca.us>, <PAO@energy.state.ca.us>, <Pross@energy.state.ca.us>, <Docket@energy.state.ca.us>, <wkeese@energy.state.ca.us>, <rlaurie@energy.state.ca.us>, <mmoore@energy.state.ca.us>, <rpernell@energy.state.ca.us>, <arosenfeld@energy.state.ca.us>, <GrayDavis@governor.ca.gov>, <staction@aol.com>, <feedback@southsanjose.com>

